and state income tax imposed on taxable income of the Company for such fiscal year allocated to 
the Members or Assignees.  

“Nonrecourse Deductions” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.704-2(i)(2) of  
the Treasury Regulations.  

“Offering” means the private offering of the Company in which it will offer up  
to Five Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,700,000.00) of Class A Units at Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($50,000.00) per Unit.  

“Person” means an individual, corporation, company, partnership, limited liability  
company, association, trust, joint venture, unincorporated organization, or any other entity or group.

[...]

of Georgia and shall continue until dissolved in accordance with the provisions of Article XI of 
this Agreement.  

ARTICLE IV  

Section 4.1 Capital Contributions of the Members.  

(a) The Manager is authorized to accept Subscriptions from prospective 
Members in the Offering for up to One Hundred Fourteen (114) Class A Units at an issue 
price of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) per Class A Unit in the manner set forth in this   
Section.  

(b) The Manager may accept or reject Subscriptions in its discretion. The 
Manager, in its discretion, may also accept Subscriptions for less than one Membership

[...]

determined by the Manager, all Capital Contributions shall be made in cash. No Member 
shall be required to personally guaranty any debts of the Company except as, and to the 
extent, agreed in writing, in advance, by such Member.  

(d) Mark Alan Brown as an initial Member of the Company has contributed 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), in cash and/or services for the purposes of 
purchasing one (1) Membership B Unit in the Company, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is acknowledged by the Company. Mark Alan Brown is not required to make any 
additional contribution to the capital of the Company.

[...]

Section 4.4 Capital Contributions to be held in Escrow Account. All Capital 

Contributions contributed to the Company by a Class A Member shall be maintained in a separate 
non-interest bearing account in the Company’s name and controlled by the Manager (“Escrow 
Account”). If the Company has not secured Five Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($5,700,000.00) by January 31, 2023, all funds in the Escrow Account shall be returned to the Class 
A Members contributing same without interest. The Manager, in his sole discretion, may extend 
the foregoing date for an additional three (3) months or until April 30, 2023.